Exhibit 99.2

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), is executed and delivered as of August 11, 2004 (the “Effective Date”), by and between Endocare, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), and Michael R. Rodriguez, an individual resident of the State of California (“Employee”).

1. POSITION AND RESPONSIBILITIES

     a. Position. Employee is employed by the Company to render services to the Company in the position of Sr. Vice President/Chief Financial Officer. Employee shall report directly to the Chief Executive Officer. Employee shall perform such duties and responsibilities as are normally related to such position, in accordance with industry standards, and any additional duties now or hereafter reasonably assigned to Employee by the Company or the Chief Executive Officer. Employee shall abide by the Company’s rules, regulations and policies, as adopted or modified from time to time in the Company’s sole discretion. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, for so long as Employee holds the position of Chief Financial Officer, at the Company’s request Employee shall execute all certifications required to be executed by the Company’s Chief Financial Officer (or person performing similar functions) pursuant to the regulations adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (“SOX”) all certifications or similar items required to be executed by the Company’s Chief Financial Officer (or equivalent thereof) pursuant to Section 404 of the SOX or the Company’s independent auditors, and all certifications required to be executed by the Company’s Chief Financial Officer (or equivalent thereof) pursuant to section 906 of SOX.

     b. Other Activities. Except with the prior written consent of the Company, Employee shall not, during the term of this Agreement, (i) accept any other employment, or (ii) engage, directly or indirectly, in any other business activity (whether or not pursued for pecuniary gain) that might interfere with Employee’s duties and responsibilities hereunder or create a conflict of interest with the Company. Employee may serve as a member of the board of directors of any company that does not compete with the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Employee may also devote reasonable time and attention to civic, charitable or social organizations so long as such activities do not interfere with the performance of his duties to the Company.

     c. No Conflict. Employee represents and warrants that Employee’s execution of this Agreement, Employee’s employment with the Company and the performance of Employee’s proposed duties under this Agreement shall not violate any obligations Employee may have to any prior employer, or any other person or entity, including, without limitation, any obligations with respect to proprietary or confidential information of any prior employer, or any other person or entity.

2. COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

     a. Base Salary. In consideration of the services to be rendered under this Agreement, the Company shall pay to Employee a salary at the rate of $200,000.00 per year (the “Base Salary”). The Base Salary shall be paid in accordance with the Company’s regular payroll practices. The Base Salary will be reviewed from time to time in accordance with the Company’s procedures for adjusting salaries for senior executives and may be increased or decreased at any time in the Company’s sole discretion.

     b. Bonus. Employee shall be eligible to receive an annual bonus of up to forty percent (40%) of the Base Salary, subject to Employee’s attainment of corporate goals and objectives to be established in accordance with the Company’s Board-approved bonus plan, which may be modified at any time in the Company’s sole discretion. 2004 Bonus will be calculated against Management Incentive Compensation Program (“MICP”) formal corporate and/or department and individual objectives approved by the CEO and Chairman of the Compensation Committee of the Board. It is anticipated that there will be a goal addressing compliance with Sarbanes-Oxley. The objectives for the MICP program will be developed and agreed upon by Employee and the CEO and approved by September 15, 2004 and will be paid based on performance to objectives and on a pro-rata based on a period of six (6) months service with the Company during 2004

     c. Signing Bonus. In consideration of Employee’s execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Company shall pay to Employee a signing bonus of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) within thirty (30) days of the effective date.

     d. Stock Options. The Company shall grant to Employee an option (the “Option”) to purchase two hundred seventy five thousand (275,000) shares (the “Shares”) of the Company’s Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share (the “Common Stock”). The exercise price per share of the Option shall be the fair market value of the Common Stock on the grant date, as determined in accordance with the terms of the Stock Option Plan under which the Option is granted. The Option shall vest as to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Shares at the end of the first anniversary of the Effective Date and 1/48th of the Shares at the end of each monthly anniversary of the Effective Date thereafter. The vesting of the Option shall accelerate upon the occurrence of a “change in control” of the Company, as currently defined in the Stock Option Plan under which the Option is granted. The Option shall expire on the tenth (10th) anniversary of the Effective Date. Employee’s entitlement to the Option is conditioned upon the approval of the Company’s Board of Directors and Employee’s execution of the Company’s standard stock option agreement under t he Stock Option Plan pursuant to which the Option is granted, and the Option shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Stock Option Plan and such stock option agreement.

     e. Benefits. As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Employee shall be eligible to participate in the benefits made generally available by the Company to similarly-situated

employees, in accordance with the benefit plans established by the Company, as such plans may be amended from time to time in the Company’s sole discretion. The Company shall reimburse Employee for all costs incurred for the purchase of COBRA coverage until such time that he and his dependents become eligible to participate in the Group Health Plan.

     f. Paid Time Off. Employee shall receive four (4) weeks of paid time off per calendar year. Employee may take such accrued paid time off at such times as are mutually convenient to Employee and the Company. In addition, Employee shall be entitled to all holidays provided under the Company’s regular holiday schedule.

     g. Business Expenses. The Company will reimburse Employee for reasonable and necessary expenses appropriately incurred By Employee in performing his duties and obligations to the Company in accordance with, and subject to, such policies and procedures regarding executive officer expenses generally as the Company may from time to time have in effect.

3. AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT

     a. At-Will Termination by Company. The employment of Employee shall be “at-will” at all times. The Company may terminate Employee’s employment with the Company at any time, without any advance notice, for any reason or no reason at all, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in or arising from any statements, policies or practices of the Company relating to the employment, discipline or termination of its employees. Upon and after the date of such termination, all obligations of the Company shall cease, except as set forth below in Section 3(c).

     b. At-Will Termination by Employee. Employee may terminate employment with the Company at any time for any reason or no reason at all, upon two weeks’ advance written notice. During such notice period Employee shall continue to diligently perform all of Employee’s duties hereunder. The Company shall have the option, in its sole discretion, to make Employee’s termination effective at any time prior to the end of such notice period as long as the Company pays Employee all compensation (including all accrued Base Salary (as then in effect), accrued, but unused Paid Time Off, and subject to payment of all reimbursable expenses) incurred to which Employee is entitled up through the last day of the two-week notice period. Any and all options to acquire shares of Common Stock that have vested under the Option (or any other Option that Employee shall receive while employed by the Company hereunder (a “Subsequent Option”)) shall continue to belong to Employee, subject to the terms of exercise set forth in the related option agreements. Thereafter all obligations of the Company shall cease, except as set forth below in Section 3(c).

     c. Termination by Company without Cause or by Employee for Good Reason.

     (i) If at any time the Company terminates Employee’s employment other than for Cause (as defined below), or if at any time Employee terminates his employment for Good Reason (as defined below), then, during the period of time from the termination date until the

first anniversary of the termination date, the Company (A) pay to Employee the Base Salary, in accordance with the Company’s payroll practices, and (B) make available to Employee the benefits made generally available by the Company to its employees, to the extent permitted under applicable law and the terms of the benefit plans.

     (ii) The Company’s termination of Employee’s employment shall be for “Cause” if Employee: (A) exhibits willful misconduct or dishonesty; (B) is convicted of a felony; (C) acts (or fails to act) in the performance of his duties to the Company in bad (good) faith and to the Company’s detriment; (D) materially breaches this Agreement or any other agreement; or (E) engages in misconduct that is demonstrably and materially injurious to the Company, including, without limitation, willful and material failure to perform his duties as an officer or employee of the Company or excessive absenteeism unrelated to illness or vacation.

     (iii) Employee’s termination of his employment shall be for “Good Reason” if Employee terminates his employment: (A) within the thirty (30)-day period immediately following the six (6)-month anniversary of the date of the occurrence of a Change in Control (as defined below); (B) within six (6) months of the Company’s material reduction of Employee’s level of responsibility; or (C) within six (6) months of the Company’s material reduction of the Base Salary, except for any salary reduction that is generally applicable to the Company’s executives.

     (iv) For purposes of this Agreement, the term “Change in Control” shall mean any of the following transactions:

     (A) a merger or consolidation in which the Company is not the surviving entity, except for a transaction the principal purpose of which is to change the state in which the Company is incorporated;

     (B) the sale, transfer or other disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company;

     (C) any reverse merger in which the Company is the surviving entity but in which securities possessing more than fifty percent (50%) of the total combined voting power of the Company’s outstanding securities are transferred to a person or persons different from those who held such securities immediately prior to such merger; or

     (D) the acquisition in a single or series of related transactions by any person or related group of persons (other than by the Company or by a Company-sponsored employee benefit plan) of beneficial ownership (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) of securities possessing more than fifty percent (50%) of the total combined voting power of the Company’s outstanding securities.

     (v) Employee’s right to receive any payments or other benefits under this Section 3(c) is expressly conditioned upon: (A) Employee’s execution of a general release of all claims as of the date of Employee’s termination, in substantially the form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A (the “General Release”); and (B) Employee’s compliance with his

obligations under this Agreement, the General Release and all other agreements between Employee and the Company.

4. TERMINATION OBLIGATIONS

     a. Return of Property. Employee agrees that all property (including, without limitation, all equipment, tangible proprietary information, documents, records, notes, contracts and computer-generated materials) furnished to or created or prepared by Employee incident to Employee’s employment belongs to the Company and shall be promptly returned to the Company upon termination of Employee’s employment.

     b. Cooperation. Following any termination of employment, Employee shall perform any and all acts reasonably requested by the Company to ensure the orderly and efficient transition of Employee’s duties. Such acts may include, but are not limited to: (i) participating in meetings or telephone conferences; (ii) reviewing, preparing or executing documents; and (iii) providing assistance in connection with any litigation, investigation or audit involving the Company, or any of its affiliates, directors, officers, employees, agents, attorneys, representatives, stockholders, insurers, divisions, successors and/or assigns and any related holding, parent or subsidiary corporations. To the extent Employee is required to perform any material services after the twelve (12)-month salary continuation period specified in Section 3(c)(i) has expired, the Employee’s performance of such services shall be contingent upon the Company compensating the Employee for time and expenses on a predetermined, reasonable, and mutually agreed upon rate of compensation.

5. NON-DISCLOSURE OF THIRD-PARTY INFORMATION

Employee represents and warrants and covenants that Employee shall not disclose to the Company, or use, or induce the Company to use, any proprietary information or trade secrets of others at any time, including but not limited to any proprietary information or trade secrets of any former employer, if any; and Employee acknowledges and agrees that any violation of this provision shall be grounds for Employee’s immediate termination and could subject Employee to substantial civil liabilities and criminal penalties. Employee further specifically and expressly acknowledges that no officer or other employee or representative of the Company has requested or instructed Employee to disclose or use any such third-party proprietary information or trade secrets.

6. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION; NON-INTERFERENCE; AND NON-SOLICITATION

     a. Proprietary Information: For purposes of this Agreement, “Proprietary Information” means all information and any idea in whatever form, tangible or intangible, whether disclosed to or learned or developed by Employee, pertaining in any manner to the business of the Company or to the Company’s affiliates (including subsidiaries), consultants, customers, and business associates, unless: (i) the information is or becomes publicly known

through lawful means; (ii) the information was rightfully in Employee’s possession or part of his general knowledge prior to his employment by the Company; or (iii) the information is disclosed to Employee without confidential or proprietary restriction by a third party who rightfully possesses the information and did not learn of it, directly or indirectly, from the Company. Employee further understands that the Company considers the following information to be included, without limitation, in the definition of Proprietary Information: (a) techniques, development tools, formulas, processes, computer printouts, computer programs, and design manuals; (b) information about costs, profits, revenues, margins, and markets; (c) plans for future development and new product concepts; (d) customer names, addresses, telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, credit card numbers, contact persons, and customer preferences; (e) marketing and product plans, bidding information, costs of product, services and other items, proposal information, proposal methods and policies, price schedules, product profit margins, price setting methods and policies, customer service methods and policies and service plans and policies; (f), patterns and processes, compilations, discoveries, inventions, programs, and devices, (g) the Company’s business plans, accounting records, computer records, computer systems, networking and telecommunication systems, management information systems and programs, audits and other financial data related to products and services provided by the Company; and (h) labor rates, commission rates and plans, commission schedules, employee lists, employee performance evaluations and related information, employee titles, outside contracting sources and rates, benefit costs and research reports.

     b. Non-Disclosure: Employee agrees that his work with the Company will involve access to and creation of Proprietary Information. Employee further agrees to hold all Proprietary Information in strict confidence and never to use or disclose any Proprietary Information to anyone at any time, including after the termination of his employment, except to the extent necessary to carry out his responsibilities as an employee of the Company, or as specifically authorized in writing by an authorized officer of the Company, other than Employee.

     c. Non-Interference and Non-Solicitation: Employee acknowledges and agrees that the Company’s relationships with its employees, consultants, customers, vendors and service providers are valuable business assets. Accordingly, Employee agrees that, during his employment with the Company and for a period of two (2) years after the date of any termination of such employment, he will not (for himself or for any third party) divert or attempt to divert from the Company any business, employee, consultant, customer, vendor or service provider, through solicitation or otherwise, or otherwise interfere with the Company’s business or the Company’s relationships with its employees, consultants, customers, vendors and service providers.

7. AMENDMENTS; WAIVERS; REMEDIES

This Agreement may not be amended or waived except by a writing signed by Employee and by a duly authorized officer of the Company. Failure to exercise any right under this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of such right. Any waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of any subsequent breaches. All rights or remedies specified for a party

herein shall be cumulative and in addition to all other rights and remedies of the party hereunder or under applicable law.

8. ASSIGNMENT; BINDING EFFECT

     a. Assignment. The performance of Employee is personal hereunder, and Employee agrees that Employee shall have no right to assign and shall not assign or purport to assign any rights or obligations under this Agreement. This Agreement may be assigned or transferred by the Company; and nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the consolidation, merger or sale of the Company or a sale of any or all or substantially all of its assets.

     b. Binding Effect. Subject to the foregoing restriction on assignment by Employee, this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon each of the parties; the affiliates, officers, directors, agents, successors and assigns of the Company; and the heirs, devisees, spouses, legal representatives and successors of Employee.

9. NOTICES

All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be made in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered: (a) by hand; (b) by a nationally recognized overnight courier service; or (c) by United States first class registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the principal address of the other party, as set forth below on the signature page of this Agreement. The date of notice shall be deemed to be the earlier of (i) actual receipt of notice by any permitted means, or (ii) three business days following dispatch by overnight delivery service or the United States mail. Employee shall be obligated to notify the Company in writing of any change in Employee’s address. Notice of change of address shall be effective only when provided in accordance with this Section 9.

10. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court or arbitrator to be invalid, unenforceable or void, such provision shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law, and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event that the time period or scope of any provision is declared by a court or arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to exceed the maximum time period or scope that such court or arbitrator deems enforceable, then such court or arbitrator shall reduce the time period or scope to the maximum time period or scope permitted by law.

11. TAXES

All amounts paid under this Agreement (including, without limitation, the Base Salary) shall be paid less all applicable state and federal tax withholdings, and any other withholdings that are agreed upon or required by any applicable jurisdiction.

12. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California, without regard to conflicts of law principles.

13. INTERPRETATION

This Agreement shall be construed as a whole, according to its fair meaning, and not in favor of or against any party. Sections and section headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only, and shall not affect in any manner the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. Whenever the context requires, references to the singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular.

14. OBLIGATIONS SURVIVE TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

Employee agrees that any and all of the Company’s and the Employee’s obligations under this Agreement shall survive the termination of his employment and the termination of this Agreement.

15. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original of this Agreement, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

16. AUTHORITY

Each party represents and warrants that such party has the right, power and authority to enter into and execute this Agreement and to perform and discharge all of the obligations hereunder; and that this Agreement constitutes the valid and legally binding agreement and obligation of such party and is enforceable in accordance with its terms.

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is intended to be the final, complete and exclusive statement of the terms of Employee’s employment by the Company and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior or contemporaneous statements or agreements. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement shall not supersede or otherwise affect any agreements previously or concurrently executed by Employee relating to the Company’s proprietary information or intellectual property rights, or relating to Employee’s non-interference or non-solicitation obligations relative to the Company’s business or employees. To the extent that the practices, policies or procedures of the Company, now or in the future, apply to Employee and are inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall control. Any subsequent change in Employee’s duties, position or compensation shall not affect the validity or scope of this Agreement.

18. EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Employee acknowledges that Employee has had the opportunity to consult legal counsel concerning this Agreement, that Employee has read and understands this Agreement, that Employee is fully aware of its legal effect and that Employee has entered into this Agreement freely based on Employee’s own judgment and not on any representations or promises other than those contained in this Agreement.

19. ARBITRATION

     a. Arbitrable Disputes: The Company and Employee hereby agree that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any and all claims or controversies between them (or between Employee and any present or former officer, director, agent, or employee of the Company or any parent, subsidiary, or other entity affiliated with the Company), including without limitation any claims arising under this Agreement, shall be resolved by final and binding arbitration.

     b. Arbitration Rules: Any arbitration proceeding shall be conducted in accordance with the National Rules for the Resolution of Employment Disputes of the American Arbitration Association (“the AAA Rules”); shall take place in Irvine, California, unless otherwise agreed by the parties; and shall be conducted before an experienced arbitrator who has been selected in accordance with the AAA Rules. The arbitrator shall apply the same substantive law, with the same statutes of limitations and same remedies that would apply if the claims were brought in a court of law.

     c. Fees and Costs: Each party shall pay its own costs and attorney’s fees, unless a party prevails on a statutory claim, and the statute provides that the prevailing party is entitled to payment of its attorneys’ fees. In that case, the arbitrator may award reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs to the prevailing party as provided by law. The Company agrees to pay the costs and fees of the arbitrator to the extent required by law.

     d. Waiver of Jury Trial: The parties understand and agree that the agreement to arbitrate as specified in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the right to a trial by jury of any claims or controversies. The parties agree that no arbitrable disputes shall be resolved by a jury trial. Nothing in this Agreement precludes either party from filing an administrative charge before an agency that has jurisdiction over an arbitrable claim. Moreover, nothing in this Agreement prohibits either party from seeking provisional relief pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1281.8.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

     IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ENDOCARE, INC.		EMPLOYEE:

By:	/s/ Craig T. Davenport	/s/ Michael R. Rodriguez
Name:	Craig T. Davenport	Signature
Title:	Chief Executive Officer/Chairman
Michael R. Rodriguez
Print Name

Address for notices:		Address for notices:

201 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92618

Attention:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT]